
The Corporation of the Municipality of 

Central Elgin 

BY-LAW 2025-020 

Being a By-law to Impose Water and Wastewater 
User Fees and Charges 

WHEREAS Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. c.25 as amended, authorizes 
municipalities and local boards to impose fees or charges on persons for services or 
activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; for costs payable by it for services or 
activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and 
for the use of its property including property under its control; 

AND WHEREAS the costs included in a fee or charge may include costs incurred by the 
municipality or local board related to administration, enforcement and the establishment, 
acquisition and replacement of capital assets; 

AND WHEREAS a fee or charge may be imposed whether or not it is mandatory for the 
municipality or local board imposing the fee or charge to provide or do the service or activity, 
pay the costs or allow the use of the property; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the 
Municipality of Central Elgin hereby enacts as follows: 

1. That Schedule "A" attached hereto shall be comprised of the list of fees and charges for
Water and Wastewater User Fees and Charges By-law for the year 2025 for the
Municipality of Central Elgin.

2. That By-law 2559, being a by-law to impose Water and Wastewater User Fees and
Charges, be repealed in its entirety.

3. That this By-law shall come into force and effect on May 7th, 2025.

READ a FIRST and a SECOND TIME this 14th day of April, 2025. 

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 14th day of April, 2025. 

a4M41� 
Delany Leitch 
Deputy Clerk 

Andrew Sloan 
Mayor 



Schedule A 

Rates Effective for May 2025 Billing Cycle 

Water Rates: 

Monthly Base Charge: 

5/8" & 3/4" 

1"& 1.5" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Volume Charge (per m3) 

perm3 

Wastewater Rates: 

Monthly Base Charge: 

All Meters 

Volume Charge (per m3) 

perm3 

Previous 

Rates 

$36.19 

$60.64 

$121.40 

$196.46 

$387.43 

$671.05 

$3.19 

$40.84 

$2.85 

Revised 

Rates 

$32.31 

$60.64 

$121.40 

$196.46 

$387.43 

$671.05 

$3.24 

$44.17 

$2.85 


