

The Corporation of the Municipality of

Central Elgin

BY-LAW 2025-020

Being a By-law to Impose Water and Wastewater **User Fees and Charges**

WHEREAS Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. c.25 as amended, authorizes municipalities and local boards to impose fees or charges on persons for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and for the use of its property including property under its control;

AND WHEREAS the costs included in a fee or charge may include costs incurred by the municipality or local board related to administration, enforcement and the establishment, acquisition and replacement of capital assets;

AND WHEREAS a fee or charge may be imposed whether or not it is mandatory for the municipality or local board imposing the fee or charge to provide or do the service or activity, pay the costs or allow the use of the property;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Central Elgin hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Schedule "A" attached hereto shall be comprised of the list of fees and charges for Water and Wastewater User Fees and Charges By-law for the year 2025 for the Municipality of Central Elgin.
- 2. That By-law 2559, being a by-law to impose Water and Wastewater User Fees and Charges, be repealed in its entirety.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and effect on May 7th, 2025.

READ a FIRST and a SECOND TIME this 14th day of April, 2025.

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 14th day of April, 2025.

Jelany Tellet Delany Leitch

Deputy Clerk

Andrew Sloan

Mayor

Schedule A Rates Effective for May 2025 Billing Cycle

Water Rates:	Previous <u>Rates</u>	Revised <u>Rates</u>			
			Monthly Base Charge:		
			5/8" & 3/4"	\$36.19	\$32.31
1" & 1.5"	\$60.64	\$60.64			
2"	\$121.40	\$121.40			
3"	\$196.46	\$196.46			
4"	\$387.43	\$387.43			
6"	\$671.05	\$671.05			
Volume Charge (per m3) per m3	\$3.19	\$3.24			
Wastewater Rates:					
Monthly Base Charge:					
All Meters	\$40.84	\$44.17			
Volume Charge (per m3)					